

MAY 26 2022

Notice of Substitute Trustee Sale

COUNTY CLEPHERTY COUNTY, TEXAS

T.S. #: 22-6097

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

Date, Time, and Place of Sale - The sale is scheduled to be held at the following date, time and place:

Date:7/5/2022Time:The sale will begin no earlier than 10:00 AM or no later than three hours thereafter.
The sale will be completed by no later than 1:00 PMPlace:Liberty County Courthouse in Liberty, Texas, at the following location: On the
front steps of the south side of the Liberty County Courthouse 1923 Sam
Houston OR IN THE AREA DESIGNATED BY THE COMMISSIONER'S
COURT, PURSUANT TO SECTION 51.002 OF THE TEXAS PROPERTY
CODE

Property To Be Sold - The property to be sold is described as follows:

Lot One (1), in Block One (1), of Woodbridge Estates Subdivision, Section One (1), in Liberty County, Texas according to the map or plat thereof recorded in Volume 9, Page 190, of the Map/Plat of Liberty County, Texas.

Instrument to be Foreclosed – The instrument to be foreclosed is the Deed of Trust is dated 9/13/2017 and is recorded in the office of the County Clerk of Liberty County, Texas, under County Clerk's File No 2017017059 recorded on 9/14/2017 of the Real Property Records of Liberty County, Texas.

682 COUNTY ROAD 2270 CLEVELAND Texas 77327

| | TERREL R ALLISON JR AND LAURA L ALLISON | Original Beneficiary: | Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, inc as nominee for Nations Reliable <u>Lending, LLC, its successors</u> and assigns |
|-------------------------|--|--------------------------|---|
| Current Beneficiary: | PLANET HOME LENDING, LLC | Loan Servicer: | Planet Home Lending, LLC |

CurrentAuction.com,Tommy Jackson, Keata Smith, Tiffany Beggs, Carolyn Ciccio, MargieSubstitutedAllen, Kyle Barclay, Stephanie Hernandez, Rick Snoke, Prestige Default Services,Trustees:LLC

The Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code §51.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the property securing the above referenced loan.

Terms of Sale - The sale will be conducted as a public auction to the highest bidder for cash, subject to the provisions of the deed of trust permitting the beneficiary thereunder to have the bid credited to the note up to the amount of the unpaid debt secured by the deed of trust at the time of sale. Prospective bidders are strongly urged to examine the applicable property records to determine the nature and extent of such matters, if any. Pursuant to the Deed of Trust,

the beneficiary has the right to direct the Trustee to sell the property in one or more parcels and/or to sell all or only part of the property. Pursuant to section 51.009 of the Texas Property Code, the property will be sold in "as is, where is" condition, without any express or implied warranties, except as to the warranties of title (if any) provided for under the deed of trust. Prospective bidders are advised to conduct an independent investigation of the nature and physical condition of the property. Pursuant to section 51.0075 of the Texas Property Code, the trustee reserves the right to set further reasonable conditions for conducting the sale. Any such further conditions shall be announced before bidding is opened for the first sale of the day held by the trustee or any substitute trustee.

Type of sale - The sale is a non-judicial deed of trust lien and security interest foreclosure sale being conducted pursuant to the power of the sale granted by the deed of trust executed by TERREL R ALLISON JR, JOINED HEREIN PRO FORMA BY HIS SPOUSE, AND LAURA L ALLISON. The real property and personal property encumbered by the deed of trust will be sold at the sale in accordance with the provisions of the deed of trust and as permitted by section 9.604(a) of the Texas Business and Commerce Code.

Obligations Secured - The deed of trust provides that it secures the payment of the indebtedness and obligations therein described (collectively the "Obligations") including by not limited to (1) the promissory note in the original principal amount of \$96,617.00, executed by TERREL R ALLISON JR, JOINED HEREIN PRO FORMA BY HIS SPOUSE, AND LAURA L ALLISON, and payable to the order of Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, inc as nominee for Nations Reliable Lending, LLC, its successors and assigns; (2) all renewals and extensious of the note; and (3) any and all present and future indebtedness of TERREL R ALLISON JR, JOINED HEREIN PRO FORMA BY HIS SPOUSE, AND LAURA L ALLISON to TERREL R ALLISON JR, AND LAURA L ALLISON. PLANET HOME LENDING, LLC

is the current owner and holder of the Obligations and is the beneficiary under the Deed of Trust.

The sale will be made, but without covenant or warranty, expressed or implied, regarding title, possession, or encumbrances, to pay the remaining principal sum of the note(s) secured by the Deed of Trust, with interest and late charges thereon, as provided in the note(s), advances, under the terms of the Deed of Trust, interest thereon, fees, charges and expenses of the Trustee for the total amount (at the time of the initial publication of the Notice of Sale) reasonably estimated to be set forth below. The amount may be greater on the day of sale.

Questions concerning the sale may be directed to the undersigned or to the beneficiary:

PLANET HOME LENDING, LLC 321 Research Parkway Meriden, Connecticut 06450-8301 (855) 884-2250

Dated: 5-26-22

Auction.com, Tommy Jackson, Keata Smith, Tiffany Beggs, Carolyn Ciccio, Margie Allen, Kyle Barclay, Stephanie Hernandez, Rick Snoke, Prestige Default

Services, LLC

Prestige Default Services, LLC

Prestige Default Services, LLC 9720 Coit Road, Suite 220-228 Plano, Texas 75025 Phone: (972) 893-3096 ext. 1035 Fax: (949) 427-2732 Sale Line Information: (866) 539-4173 Website: https://www.servicelinkauction.com

AFTER RECORDING, PLEASE RETURN TO: Prestige Default Services, LLC 9720 Coit Road, Suite 220-228 Plano, Texas 75025 Attn: Trustee Department

NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE SALE

ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS A MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES. IF YOU ARE OR YOUR SPOUSE IS SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A MEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL GUARD OR THE NATIONAL GUARD OR ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE DUTY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER OF THIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY.

1. Property to Be Sold. The property to be sold is described as follows: LOT NO. SEVEN (7), BLOCK NO. SIX (6), SECTION NO. ONE (1), LOCATED IN AMESWOOD SUBDIVISION, LIBERTY COUNTY, TEXAS, A SUBDIVISION IN THE M.G. WHITE LEAGUE, A-117, AS SHOWN BY PLAT OF RECORD IN VOLUME 5, PAGE 37 OF THE MAP RECORDS OF LIBERTY COUNTY, TEXAS TO WHICH REFERENCE IS HERE MADE FOR ALL PURPOSES.

2. Instrument to be Foreclased. The instrument to be foreclosed is the Deed of Trust dated 01/24/2005 and recorded in Document 2005002339 real property records of Liberty County, Texas.

3. Date, Time, und Place of Sale. The sale is scheduled to be held at the following date, time, and place:

| Date: | 07/05/2022 | |
|--------|--|--|
| Time: | 10:00 AM | |
| Place: | Liberty County, Texas at the following location: SOUTH SIDE OF THE COURTHOUSE-1923 SAM HOUSTON-ON THE FRONT STEPS OF THE COURTHOUSE OR AS DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE or as designated by the County Commissioners Court. | |

4. Terms of Sale. The sale will be conducted as a public auction to the highest bidder for cash. Pursuant to the deed of trust, the mortgagee has the right to direct the Trustee to sell the property in one or more parcels and/or to sell all or only part of the property. Pursuant to section 51.009 of the Texas Property Code, the property will be sold in AS IS, WHERE IS condition, without any express or implied warranties, except as to the warranties of title, if any, provided for under the deed of trust.

5. Obligations Secured. The Deed of Trust executed by WILLIE SPENCER AND BETTY SPENCER, provides that it secures the payment of the indebtedness in the original principal amount of \$114,000.00, and obligations therein described including but not limited to (a) the promissory note; and (b) all renewals and extensions of the note. Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A. as Trustee for Mortgage Assets Management Series I Trust is the current mortgagee of the note and deed of trust and PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION is mortgage servicer. A servicing agreement between the mortgagee, whose address is Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A. as Trustee for Mortgage Assets Management Series I Trust is the current mortgage servicer and Texas Property Code § 51.0025 authorizes the mortgage servicer to collect the debt.

6. Order to Foreclose. Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A. as Trustee for Mortgage Assets Management Series I Trust obtained a Order from the 253rd District Court of Liberty County on 05/12/2022 under Cause No. 21DC-CV-01451. The mortgagee has requested a Substitute Trustee conduct this sale pursuant to the Court's Order.

7. Substitute Trustee(s) Appointed to Conduct Sale. In accordance with Texas Property Code Sec. S1.0076, the undersigned attorney for the mortgage servicer has named and appointed, and by these presents does name and appoint AVT Title Services, LLC, located at 5177 Richmond Avenue Suite 1230, Houston, TX 77056, Substitute Trustee to act under and by virtue of said Deed of Trust.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

Sel 0

Mackie Wolf Zientz & Mann, P.C. Brandon Wolf, Attorney at Law L. Keller Mackie, Attorney at Law Michael Zientz, Attorney at Law Lori Liane Long, Attorney at Law Chelsea Schneider, Attorney at Law Ester Gonzales, Attorney at Law Karla Balli, Attorney at Law Parkway Office Center, Suite 900 14160 Dallas Parkway Dallas, TX 75254

FILED at 11:55 o'clock

And a second second

MAY 26 2022

LEE H. CHAMBERS COUNTY CLEPK-HSERTY COUNTY, TEXAS BY HOMAN DIVEY DEPUTY

Certificate of Posting

I am <u>Keato</u> Smith whose address is c'o AVT Title Services, LLC, 5177 Richmond Avenue, Suite 1230. Houston, TX 77056. I declare under penalty of perjury that on <u>S-34-37</u> I filed this Notice of Foreclosure Sale at the office of the Liberty County Clerk and caused it to be posted at the location directed by the Liberty County Commissioners Court

